

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

## Office of the Municipal Mayor

Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 19** Series of 2020

DESIGNATING THE MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL AIDS COUNCIL (LAC) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON.

WHEREAS, consistent with the Constitutional provision that mandates the government to promote the quality of life of the people, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991, R.A 8504 and various issuances of the DILG and other concerned national government agencies, the Local Chief Executive issued Executive Order No. 13, series of 2020 reorganizing the Local AIDS Council of the Municipality of Itogon;

WHEREAS, the creation of the Local AIDS Council of the Municipality of Itogon is necessary in the implementation of national and/or local policies, projects, programs and activities for the prevention and control of HIV/AIDS infection at the local level considering the significant role of LGUs in the collaborative efforts to stop virus transmission and contain cases of infections along with the national government, the international community and other advocacy groups:

WHEREAS, the reorganization of the Local AIDS Council is imperative in order to designate other members in lieu of those whose terms have expired and/or to designate additional members as required to ensure the Council's functionality.

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I. ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN, Municipal Mayor of the Municipality of Itogon. Benguet Province, hereby designate the members of the Local AIDS Council otherwise known as the Local AIDS Coordinating Body of the Municipality of Itogon duly reorganized by virtue of Executive Order No. 13, series of 2020, to wit;

Section 1. Designation of Members. To promote synergy between the LGU and various stakeholders, members of the Local AIDS Council of the Municipality of Itogon shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson:

ATTY, VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

**Municipal Mayor** 

Vice Chairperson:

HON, FLORDELIZA G. DEPAYSO

Chairperson, S.B. Comm. On Health

Members:

DR. OLIVER P. GUADAÑA Municipal Health Officer

MS. GRACE O. POCSOL

**MSWDO** 

MS. CHERYL ROSE F. CARDENAS DILG-MLGOO

MS. CHERRIE E. CALUZA

Program Coordinator, STI/HIV/AIDS Prevention

Control, DOH-CAR



MR. JOSEPH A. PACPACO PSDS, Itogon District I

MR. WILLIAM D. ABANCE PSDS, Itogon District II

MS. JENNILYN C. WACLIN, Nurse II Representative of people living with HIV

Pastor FRANCIS KINGAD
President, National Chaplains of the Philippines
Itogon Chapter
Faith-Based Representative

MS. ROSALYN F. WHITE Representative from the Business Sector

Representative from accredited NGO/PO representing or working with groups vulnerable or at risk to HIV to be determined by the Council

Section 2. Focal Person and Secretariat. MS. CLAUDETTE P. CARIÑO is hereby designated as STI, HIV and AIDS Focal Person. At the same time, she shall act as Head Secretariat of the Local AIDS Council with MS. JUSTENE JULIANO-AKISIO and MS. JACQUELYN B. BAY-AN as members.

**Section 3.** Functions. The functions of the Local AIDS Council shall be in accordance with Section 2 of Executive Order No. 13, series of 2020. However, the Council shall perform other duties and functions pursuant to law or ordinance, relative issuances or memoranda from the national government through its appropriate agencies/instrumentalities, and/or as may be directed by the Local Chief Executive.

**Section 4**. Separability Clause. If for any reasons, this Order or parts hereof are declared invalid or unconstitutional by competent authority, parts hereof not affected thereby shall continue to be in force and effect.

**Section 5.** Repealing Clause. All Administrative Orders and/or issuances inconsistent herewith or parts hereof are deemed repealed and/or modified accordingly.

**Section 6.** Effectivity. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 23rd day of June, 2020 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN Municipal Mayor

Copy furnished:

-All concerned

-All Punong Barangays, this municipality

-DILG, MLGOO

-Sanguniang Bayan

-Provincial Governor's Office

-file